Eisenhower State Office Building 700 SW Harrison Topeka, KS 66603



phone: 785-296-3585 fax: 785-296-0287 www.ksdot.org

Richard Carlson, Secretary

Sam Brownback, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 8, 2017

For more information: Kim Stich 785.296.3585 KDOT.Media@ks.gov

U.S. 24 lanes reduced at U.S. 75 interchange May 9-11

U.S. 24, from the U.S. 24/U.S. 75 interchange to one-half mile east in Topeka, will have the left lane closed in each direction from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. from Tuesday, May 9, to Thursday, May 11, weather permitting.

According to the Kansas Department of Transportation, the lane reduction is necessary for upgrading electric lines in the area that parallel and cross U.S. 24. All ramps at the interchange will remain open. However, be aware that traffic could back up on the ramps at times and motorists may need to stop, especially on the ramps to eastbound U.S. 24 from U.S. 75.

On Wednesday, May 11, from 10 - 10: 30 a.m., a 'rolling roadblock' will be utilized using law enforcement to slow traffic during utility work crossing the highway. The delay to traffic could be up to 10 minutes - please avoid the area at this time if possible.

Motorists are asked to use extra caution in the work zone area.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the Office of Public Affairs, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:









